
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 18 March 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 28 March 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee: 

 

Councillors: Ted Fenton (Chair),  Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair),  Rosa Bolger, Maxine Crossland, Harry 

Eaglestone, Duncan Enright, Steve Good, Jeff Haine, Richard Langridge, Nick 

Leverton, Dan Levy, Lysette Nicholls, Carl Rylett and Ben Woodruff 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 62) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 
Page Application 

Number 

Address Officer 

11 - 24 21/01628/FUL Church Farm Church End 

 

Sarah 

Hegerty 

 

25 - 32 21/02106/FUL Church Farm Church End 

 

Sarah 

Hegerty 

 

33 - 47 21/02779/FUL 61 High Street Standlake 

 

David 

Ditchett 

 

48 - 62 21/03342/OUT Land South West Of Downs Road 

 

Abby Fettes 

 

 
 
 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 63 - 74) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 28 February 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Ted Fenton (Chairman), Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), Rosa Bolger, Maxine Crossland, 

Harry Eaglestone, Duncan Enright, Jeff Haine, Richard Langridge, Dan Levy, Lysette Nicholls, 

Martin McBride, Alex Postan, Carl Rylett and Ben Woodruff.  

Councillor Michele Mead was also in attendance. 

Officers: Abby Fettes (The Interim Development Manager), Joan Desmond (Principle Planning 

Officer) and Michelle Ouzman (Secretary).  

47 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record, subject to a change on the 3rd from last paragraph of 

application 21/01565/FUL 35 Taphouse Avenue Witney, change the word “roof” to the word 

“room”. 

48 Apologies for Absence  

Councillor Martin McBride substituted for Councillor Nick Leverton, and Councillor Alex 

Postan substituted for Councillor Steve Good. 

Senior Planning Officer David Ditchett. 

49 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

50 Applications for Development  

As there were a large attendance from the public the Chairman announced that the 

21/03405/OUT Land East Of Witney Road, Ducklington application, would be the first 

application to be determined. 

 

21/03405/OUT Land East Of Witney Road, Ducklington 

The Interim Development Manager Abby Fettes introduced the application for outline planning 

permission for up to 120 dwellings, with associated landscaping and infrastructure with 

detailed vehicular access from Witney Road (with all other matters including other access 

arrangements reserved). 

Matthew Barker from the Ducklington Parish Council spoke as an objector to the application. 

Charlie Maynard spoke as an objector to the application. 

Jenny Brow of Turley’s spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application. A copy 

of her statement is attached to the original copy of the minutes. 

The Interim Development Manager continues with her presentation, she drew attention to the 

late representation report and concluded that Officers were recommending refusal, as in the 

original report for reasons 1 and reason 4, that do not change. However Officers were 

seeking delegated authority from the committee Members to refuse the application subject to 

addressing outstanding highway/access and archaeology matters, for Officers to remove or 

amend reasons 2 and 3.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

28/February2022 

Councillors had a discussion about flood plains and concerns re flooding at the site in the 

future. Councillors were in support of the Officers report, and were concerned about the 

extra traffic the site would bring, and the loss of the greenspace area which was used by locals 

to walk and exercise dogs. 

Councillor Woodruff stated that he had visited the site several times, and he could not see 

benefits of additional buildings and was surprised the application had got so far in the process. 

He also thought that the Officers had produced a thorough report and agreed with the policy 

reasons for refusal and the delegated decision sought. He therefore proposed that the 

commit
[...]
Development Plan as a whole. As such, the 

proposed development is contrary to policies H2, OS2, OS4 and EH2 of the adopted West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, the West Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016, the National Design 

Guide 2019, and the relevant paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021.  

2 The site has a strong possibility of containing remains of archaeological importance. The 

Applicant submitted a desk-based assessment, which states that the significance of any 

archaeological deposits is likely to be low. However, there is insufficient information on the 

nature, date, survival and rarity of any features to understand their significance and as such; the 

results of an archaeological evaluation is required prior to the determination the application. 

As the required archaeological evaluation has not been undertaken, officers cannot be certain 

of the significance of any archaeology in the area, and thus cannot assess how the proposed 

development would affect this significance. As such, the proposed development conflicts with 

Local Plan Policies EH9, EH15, EH16 and OS4; and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF.  

3 The applicant has not entered into a legal agreement or agreements to secure the provision 

of affordable housing; or contributions to sport and leisure; public transport; highways 

Page 4



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

28/February2022 

improvement schemes; education; waste; biodiversity net gain; or the Lower Windrush Valley 

Project. The proposal conflicts with West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 Policies H3, EH3, EH4, 

EH5, T1, T2, T3 and OS5. 

 

21/01236/FUL Ducklington Farm Course Hill Lane 

The Principle Planning Officer, Joan Desmond introduced the application for the installation 

and operation of solar farm, including associated engineering and infrastructure works.. 

Simon Gamage spoke in support of the application and on behalf of the applicant, a copy of his 

statement is attached to the original minutes. 

The Chair noted that Mr Gamage firm had been operating since 2010, and therefore had no 

experience of dismantling after 40 years, which is proposed within the application, and asked 

what was envisaged happening after 40 years of the solar panels life. Mr Gamage clarified that  

Part of the agreement would be that the land would be returned to its original state, that it is 

now, and that the solar panels would be recycled or redeployed elsewhere in the world. 

The Planning Officer then continued to present her report containing a recommendation of 

approval, plus additional archaeological conditions, which were published in the late 

representations report. 

Councillor Rylett was in full support of the application and commented that Enysham had 

panels in place which was a learning experience, and suggested developers engage with the 

Parish council. 

Councillor Levy thought we should be cautious about the number of panels going up around 

the district and that we should look at the cumulative effect and that it does not change the 

landscape. Councillor Bolger agreed and suggested more panels should be erected on top of 

industrial buildings. 

Councillor Woodruff thought it was an excellent idea, and that we need more renewal energy 

sites. 

Councillor Enright thought that Eco panels added to bio diversity and agreed with the Officers’ 

recommendation that the application be approved as detailed in the original report, and 

subject to the extra conditions detailed in the late representations report, and proposed that 

permission be granted.  This was seconded by Councillor Postan, the proposal was put to the 

vote and was carried unanimously. 

Approved as per Officers recommendations in the original report plus the following 

archaeological conditions: 

1.      Prior to any demolition and the commencement of the development a professional 

archaeological organisation acceptable to the Local Planning Authority shall pre
[...]
0% of which to be affordable housing.  

The proposal is considered to be acceptable in principle as per original report, it will be 

providing 22 affordable houses in an area where there is demonstrable need. However there 

are some outstanding technical matters and officers requested delegated authority to 

determine the application subject to no new technical matters being raised. 

Councillors discussed the sustainable area re amenities, shopping schools, additional traffic, but 

agreed that affordable housing in local area gives opportunity for villagers’ offspring to remain 

locally. Councillors also agreed that protection of the village in respect of further development 

is a concern, but most councillors supported the application. 

Councillor Langridge proposed to accept the Officers recommendation and approve delegated 

authority, so Officers can approve the application once all the outstanding technical matters 
are in place. Councillor Rylett seconded the proposal which was then put to the vote and was 

carried unanimously. 

Approved to accept the Officers recommendation and approve delegated authority, so 

Officers can approve the application once all the outstanding technical matters are in place. 

 

51 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

Delegated Decisions: 

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted, with the following comments: 

1 on Page 89 - Councillor Levy noted Section 106 money and wanted to know what that was 

for. The Officer confirmed it was contribution towards a bus stop. 

4 on Page 90 - Councillor Crossland noted this was withdrawn, and asked why this was. The 

Officer was unsure of the reason and agreed to look into the application and report back. 

94 on Page 104 – Councillor Levy noted refusal yet again as this application had come up 3 

times before, and just wanted this to be noted. 

Page 6



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

28/February2022 

Appeal Decisions: 

The Interim Development Manager Abby Fettes outlined the Appeal Decisions report and 

provided an update on the current position with each application.  

It was agreed that it would be useful for Councillors in future if a summary of Appeals could 

be included in the report rather than the full inspection judgment. 

Councillor Postan wanted it noted that only 3 appeals had been lost in the last year and 

wanted his thanks relayed to the Planning Team. 

The Interim Development Manager Abby Fettes concluded by introducing the two new 

Planners to the team. 

 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.30 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 28th March 2022 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Page Application Number Address Officer 

 

11 - 24 

 

21/01628/FUL Church Farm Church End 

 

Sarah Hegerty 

 

25 -32 

 

21/02106/FUL Church Farm Church End 

 

Sarah Hegerty 

 

33 - 47 

 

21/02779/FUL 61 High Street Standlake 

 

David Ditchett 

 

48 - 62 

 

21/03342/OUT Land South West Of Downs 

Road 

 

Abby Fettes 

 

  

Page 10



Application Number 21/01628/FUL 

Site Address Church Farm 

Church End 

South Leigh 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 6UR 

 

Date 16th March 2022 

Officer Sarah Hegerty 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish South Leigh Parish Council 

Grid Reference 439385 E       208884 N 

Committee Date 28th March 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Change of use of use of land to allow the siting of 3 glamping wagons together with the erection of a 

bike storage shed and provision of 4 no. parking spaces (amended). 

 

Page 11



Applicant Details: 

Church Farm Partnership 

Church Farm 

Church End 

South Leigh 

Oxon OX29 6UR 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council Policies considered by the Parish Council and applied - E2, E4 and 

EH2 of the West Oxfordshire local plan and SL1, SL7 and SLD6 of 

the South Leigh Neighbourhood plan. 

Background and Summary of Argument The proposal is for 

development on a green field site and for use of land to allow the 

siting of 3 glamping wagons and for tent camping together with the 

erection of a bike storage shed and the provision of 4 parking 

spaces. Also involved will be a communal area with campfire and 

seating area - see 2.11 of the supporting report and connection to a 

sewage treatment plant - 2.16. "A location away from the farm yard 

has been chosen" - supporting report 2.5 and it is accepted that it is 

Class E development - supporting report paragraph 2.7. 

The Parish Council accepts that the suppo
[...]
d with the additional information provided in the 

"Response to WODC Biodiversity Officer" statement provided by 

the applicant (26.01.22). This provides further information about the 

overall pond design, the technical details about how the pond will be 

constructed and operated, how it will enhance biodiversity 

(including a list of aquatic plant species), how it will be maintained 

and managed, and a Construction Method Statement. This includes 

updated drawings of the pond profile and section. The proposed 

development must be carried out in accordance with this statement.  

 

The other previously submitted drawings are not relevant and 

should not form part of the planning permission (particularly the 

hand drawn ones).  

 

 

 

WODC Drainage Engineers After reviewing submitted additional information we are happy with 

the additional drainage details. 

 

 

Parish Council Policies considered by the Parish Council and applied - E2, E4 and 

EH2 of the West Oxfordshire local plan and SL1, SL7 and SLD6 of 

the South Leigh Neighbourhood plan. 

Background and Summary of Argument The proposal is for 

development on a green field site and for use of land to allow the 

siting of 3 glamping wagons and for tent camping together with the 

erection of a bike storage shed and the provision of 4 parking 

spaces. Also involved will be a communal area with campfire and 

seating area - see 2.11 of the supporting report and connection to a 

sewage treatment plant - 2.16. "A location away from the farm yard 

has been chosen" - supporting report 2.5 and it is accepted that it is 

Class E development - supporting report paragraph 2.7. 

The Parish Council accepts that the supporting report refers to the 

relevant policies, save EH2 and SLD 6, but fails additionally to 

explain how the planned applications can meet the requirements of 

E2, EH2, SLE1 and SLD6. 

Particulars 

Page 26



E2 - how is this development part of a "core farm/estate business" 
[...]
d 21/04126/RES).  

 

5.3 Bracken Cottage to the immediate south-west of the site is a Grade II listed building. The open 

area to the south east is covered by a group Tree Preservation Order ref. 3/17(141.294.). The 

development site itself is not within any areas of special designation and the site is not a 

protected employment zone.  

 

5.4 There is some history to the site. Application 19/00090/OUT to 'Remove existing engineering 

workshop and erection of two dwellings' was withdrawn on 05.03.2019 due to residential 

amenity concerns.  

 

5.5 Application 19/00994/OUT for the 'Demolition of existing engineering workshop and erection 

of a pair of 3 bedroom semi-detached houses' was approved on 30.05.2019.  

 

5.6 Application 21/01133/FUL for 'Demolition of existing engineering workshop and erection of two 

detached dwellings with associated parking, private amenity space and landscaping' was 

withdrawn on 22.06.2021 due to form, scale, design and amenity concerns.  

Page 38



 

5.7 The current application has undergone some changes during the assessment period. Notably, 

being reduced from three storey to two by removing the proposed basements. In addition, the 

rear elements have been reduced in height and stepped down below the ridge line of the main 

bulk. The two dwellings are 'flipped' such that the bulk of the built form is now located in the 

centre of the plot, and not on the edges. The rear fenestration was also reduced to restrict 

views between the proposed dwellings in this plot and those approved to the rear.   

 

5.8 At the request of officers during the assessment, the Applicant has also provided the following 

items: 

 

 Arboricultural impact assessment and tree protection scheme to ensure the TPO trees 

to the rear are protected during construction; 

 A Heritage Statement to understand the significance of the Grade II listed building No. 

63 High Street as the proposed development site is considered to be within th
[...]
m the nest.  

 

In the event that your proposals could potentially affect a protected species, or if evidence of 

protected species is found during works, then you should seek the advice of a suitably qualified 

and experienced ecologist and consider the need for a licence from Natural England prior to 

commencing works (with regard to bats). 

 

 2. Applicants are strongly encouraged to minimise energy demand, and take climate action, 

through fitting: 

 

 Wall, roof and floor insulation, and ventilation  

 High performing triple glazed windows and airtight frames 

 Energy efficient appliances and water recycling measures 

 Sustainably and locally sourced materials  

 

For further guidance please visit:  

https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planning-permission/make-a-planning-

application/sustainability-standards-checklist/  

https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/environment/climate-action/how-to-achieve-net-zero-carbon-

homes/ 

 

 3. Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m head (approx. 1 

Page 46



bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The 

developer should take account of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed 

development. 

 

 

Contact Officer: David Ditchett 

Telephone Number: 01993 861649 

Date: 16th March 2022 

  

Page 47



Application Number 21/03342/OUT 

Site Address Land South West Of 

Downs Road 

Curbridge Business Park 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

 

 

Date 16th March 2022 

Officer Abby Fettes 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Curbridge Parish Council 

Grid Reference 432519 E       210217 N 

Committee Date 28th March 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Outline planning application for a residential development comprising up to 75 dwellings (with up to 40% 

affordable housing provision) and public open space. Al
[...]
has been agreed with 

Thames Water to allow development to be occupied. Where a 

development and infrastructure phasing plan is agreed no 

occupation shall take place other than in accordance with the 

agreed development and infrastructure phasing plan. Reason - The 

development may lead to no / low water pressure and network 

reinforcement works are anticipated to be necessary to ensure that 

sufficient capacity is made available to accommodate additional 

demand anticipated from the new development" 

 

 

Local Health Body  No Comment Received. 

 

 

Sustainability Checklist Officer The applicant is only proposing to meet current building regulations. 

We strongly advise them to reconsider energy provision, and 

commit to achieving our energy targets to minimise carbon 

emissions and ensure the development is fit for the future 

 

 

2 REPRESENTATIONS 

 

2.1 Two objections have been received (on behalf of Chris Hayter) as follows: 

 

 -Referring to the above application we write to object to the proposals, based on there being 

demonstrable commercial interest for this employment site, in turn removing the argument that 

a change of use to residential is the only viable option. 

 -We are agents acting for the adjoining owner occupier Chris Hayter Transport, for whom we 

have made several approaches to purchase the subject employment site, to support the 

continued growth of their long-established Witney business. 

 -Referring to points 11.2 and 12.1 in the Commercial Marketing statement, our client's final 

offer is only conditional on obtaining clarity on the nature of spoil deposited on the site by the 

current owners, as referenced as 'further environmental investigations' within the statement. 

 -Referring to the third party ownership of the ransom strip bund, associates of our clients have 

now purchased the bund, enabling direct access. 

 -Given our client's ability to access this site directly from their own land we contest t
[...]
he Ridings Leafield 

Mr And Mrs Jones 

 

 

63.  22/00230/HHD Standlake, Aston and Stanton 

Harcourt 

APP 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Single storey side/rear extension 

3 Chapel Lane Northmoor Witney 

A Beba 

 

 

64.  22/00458/CND Bampton and Clanfield APP 

  

Discharge of condition 3 (schedule of materials) of planning permission 21/01458/LBC 

Old Farmhouse Burford Road Black Bourton 

Mr. Neil Wiffen 

 

 

65.  22/00495/NMA Alvescot and Filkins APP 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Erection of extensions to form additional accommodation (Non Material Amendment to 

allow changes to fenestration and stormwater treatment) 

The Haven Filkins Lechlade 

Mr Clive Mowbray 

 

 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 28 March 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Ted Fenton (Chairman), Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), Maxine Crossland, Harry 

Eaglestone, Duncan Enright, Jeff Haine, Nick Leverton, Dan Levy, Michele Mead, Alex Postan, 

Carl Rylett, Harry St John and Ben Woodruff 

Officers:  Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development Management), David Ditchett (Senior 

Planning Officer), Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer). 

52 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

Members noted that the Planning officers had agreed to get back to Councillor Crossland 

regarding her question relating to the Delegated Decisions list from 28 February 2022. Item 4 

on Page 90 – “Councillor Crossland noted this had been withdrawn, and asked why this was. 

The Officer was unsure of the reason and agreed to look into the application and report 

back.” 

Officers confirmed that they would investigate and respond to Councillor Crossland directly. 

53 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bolger. Councillor Postan substituted 

for Councillor Good, Councillor Mead substituted for Councillor Nicholls and Councillor St 

John substituted for Councillor Langridge. 

54 Declarations of Interest  

A declarations of interest was received from Councillor Leverton who stated that he had put 
a call out for assistance regarding a charity pickup. A local business related to application 

21/03342/OUT replied and gave assistance with a free delivery. The Committee and Chair 

noted this statement, and it was agreed that it would not have an influence on this application. 

Councillor Crossland stated she may have a declaration of interest as her son-in-law owned 

one of the units in the industrial estate. The Chairman and Councillors noted Councillor 

Crossland’s interest, it was agreed that it would not have an influence on the application. 

55 Applications for Development  

21/03342/OUT - Land South West Of Downs Road, Curbridge Business Park, Witney. 

The Business Manager, Phil Shaw introduced the application for outline planning permission for 

a residential development comprising up to 75 dwellings, up to 40% affordable housing 

provision and public open space. (All matters reserved.) 

Councillor Crossland stated she may have a declaration of interest as her son-in-law owned 

one of the units mentioned by Mr Shaw in the industrial estate. The Chairman and Councillors 

noted Councillor Crossland’s interest, it was agreed that it would not have an influence on the 

application. 

Mr Nicholas Daruwalla spoke in support of the application. A copy of his statement is attached 

to the original copy of these minutes. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

28/March2022 

Mr Shaw continued with his presentation and summarised that the Planning Department had 

received 31 enquiries about the land and there was a strong interest locally, with existing 

businesses adjacent to the land. The officers’ recommendation was based in principle to policy 

and the Development Plan, which stated the importance to grow business in Witney. Mr Shaw 

also reminded Councillors that there was a noise barrier of over nine metres high within the 

application, which would be intrusive to the families within the proposed housing 

development. 

Councillor Woodruff stated that he had watched this site for several months, had recently 

visited with Councillor Haine, walked the route, and found access only via an existing housing 

estate. He advised that he would much prefer housing on the site. Councillor Woodruff felt 

that Councillors would benefit from a site visit, and suggested they defer the decision until 

Councillors had seen the land. 

Councillor Postan thought that the land would be better served with a local commercial 

business on site, as people could walk to work rather than travel. He also thought that the 

application proposal lacked sustainability details, and that housing built now would need to be 

brought up to sustainability standard in just a couple of years. 

Councillor Haine concurred that he had visited the site, and that he was aware land had 

already been purchased to create commercial access for local business’s at the adjacent depot., 

so they would not have to go via the housing estate for access. Mr Shaw concurred that land 

for new commercial access had been bought. 

Councillor Crossland noted that the District Local Plan had taken a lot of serious hard work 

to create, and that this application was asking Members to disregard their own policies. She 

felt that other potential uses for the land were irrelevant, the application clearly went against 

Council policy and therefore felt Members should support the officers’ recommendation and 

refuse the application. Councillor Leverton agreed, and added that the number of houses being 

developed would increase the daily traffic too, and he supported the officers recommendation. 

Councillor Woodruff, requested clarification of the adjacent land purchase for business access, 

whether the land had definitely been purchased, and felt that if the decision was deferred for a 

site visit, it would give extra time to seek clarification of the purchase. The Chairman referred 

Councillor Woodruff to page 53 in the original report. paragraph 2.1, point 4 which read: 

“ Referring to the third party ownership of the ransom strip bund, associates of our clients 

have now purchased the bund, enabling direct access” 

Councillor Woodruff proposed that the application be deferred for a site visit. Councillor 

Eaglestone seconded this proposal. 

On being put to the vote, the proposal was lost. 

Councillor Enright stated Witney was a vibrant town, and felt the Committee should support 

the officers recommendation and the Local Plan. Councillor Levy and Postan both agreed. 

Councillor Enright proposed that the application should be refused as per officers’ 

recommendation.  

Councillor Crossland seconded the proposal.  

On being put to the vote, the application was 

Refused 

 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

28/March2022 

21/01628/FUL - Church Farm, Church End, South Leigh, Witney 

The Senior Planning Officer, David Ditchett introduced the application for a change of use of 

land to allow the siting of three glamping wagons, together with the erection of a bike storage 

shed and the provision of four parking spaces (amended). 

A late submission from the Parish Council of South Leigh and High Cogges was received and 

was readout by the planning officer. The Parish Council reiterated that the proposal was 

contrary to the Neighbourhood Plan, particularly SLD6 and felt that the application should be 

refused.  Councillor Haine had also received a statement from the Parish Council of South 

Leigh and High Coggs (SLHCPC), the statement included a strong request to refuse the 

application on grounds that it goes against the Local Plan. Councillor Haine read out the 

statement and a copy is attached to the original minutes.  

Councillor Haine confirmed that he too thought the application does not comply with SLD6 

and Local Plan policies OS2 – Points 2,4,5 and 9, General Principle OS4 – Points 2 and 5, E2, 

EH2, EH8, Neighbourhood Local Plan policies SLE1, SLE7 and SLD6. 

Councillor Enright thought it was good to bring extra business to the farm and the proposal 

also had tourism opportunities for local communities, however, he was swayed by the 

statement from the Local Neighbourhood Plan 

Councillor St John stated that he had read through the South Leigh and Cogggs Parish 

Neighbourhood Plan and he thought it was a very good document. He went on to ask for 

clarification on the differences  between Use Classes B  and E. 

Mr Ditchett confirmed that B Class related to General Industrial, and Storage or distribution 

Whereas Use Class E was for Commercial, Business and Service. 

Both Councillors Levy and Postan thought the Committee should support the Parish 

Neighbourhood Plan. 

Councillor Haine proposed that the application be refused, contrary to officers 
recommendations, on policy grounds, because it was contrary to Policies, WODC Local Plan  

OS2 – Points 2,4,5 and 9, General Principle OS4 – Points 2 and 5, E2, EH2, EH8 and SLHC 

Neighbourhood Plan SLE1, SLE7 and SLD6. Councillor Leverton seconded the proposal. 

The proposal was put to the vote, and was carried. 

For the reasons stated above, the application was 

Refused 

 

21/02106/FUL - Church Farm, Church End, South Leigh, Witney  

 

The Senior Planning Officer, David Ditchett introduced the application for the construction of 

a pond for ecological enhancement and recreational purposes. Mr Ditchett advised that 

officers were recommending approval of the application. 

Councillor Haine commented on the depth of the pond and the safety issues this may have. 

This led to Councillors having a discussion on the safety aspect of the application. 

Councillor Haine proposed that the application be refused as there were safety concerns, this 

was seconded by Councillor Eaglestone. On being put to the vote, the proposal was lost. 

Councillor Postan proposed that the application be approved as per officers recommendation. 

This was seconded by Councillor Levy.  



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

28/March2022 

The proposal was put to the vote, and was carried that the application be 

Approved 

 

21/02779/FUL - 61 High Street, Standlake  

The Senior Planning Officer, David Ditchett introduced the application for the demolition of 

an existing engineering workshop and the erection of two detached dwellings, with associated 

parking, private amenity space and landscaping. 

Mr Ditchett confirmed that the engineering workshop had ceased trading in 2019 and advised 

that Officers were recommending approval. 

Councillor Haine proposed to approve the application as per Officers recommendation and 

this was seconded by Councillor Leverton. 

It was therefore agreed that the application be 

Approved 

 

56 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

 

The Meeting closed at 3.30 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


